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Fleet 8 Agenda & Minutes 
 

Welcome and introductions to new boat 
owners 
 

Chuck Driscoll, 
Fleet Captain 

Notes:  
Ed Chambers, soon-to-be owner/skipper of Sun 
Puffin, new boat name TBD  
George Roland, new owner/skipper of J-Rabbit 
Slim, to be renamed Japoly 
 

Take roll & ensure accurate contact info 
for 2025  

Donica Ryder, 
Fleet Secretary 

In attendance: Bill Quealy, Steve & Lucy Howell, 
George Scheel, Chuck Driscoll, John Bennett, Jim 
Dorsey, Bennett Greenwald, JR Young, Casey 
Schnoor, Donica Ryder 

Officers:  
Fleet Captain:  Chuck Driscoll 

 Secretary:  Donica Ryder 
 Awards Chair: Donica Ryder 
 Website Coordinator:  Dave Vieregg 

Chuck Driscoll, 
Fleet Captain 

Notes:  No changes. 
 

J/105 crew list available on SDYC 
website 

Donica Ryder, 
Fleet Secretary 

Login: j105@sdyc.org 
Password: Crew4Me 

Review 2025 proposed racing calendar 
see below or Excel version 

 

Donica Ryder, 
Fleet Secretary  

ACTION:   
• Vote on calendar—Motion, second and 

approved 

• Weigh-ins on Saturday morning of March 
Wings Cup.  

mailto:j105@sdyc.org
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Establish timeline and procedure for 
boat weigh-ins (except Blink and Boss 
Lady with current certificates) 

Chuck Driscoll, 
Fleet Captain  

ACTION:   
• $100 cash at Intrepid BoatWorks for weigh-in 

prior to Wings Cup in March  
• Coordinate with Chuck for weekend or after 4 

PM weekdays 
 

NATIONAL J/105 FLEET AND LOCAL FLEET 8 DUES PAYABLE NLT 31 JANUARY 2025 
 
Register or renew national fleet dues at https://j105.org/  

• Home ===Members=Select Join Class –or—Renew membership 
o Select login to validate correct amount due $100 

• Update sail tag registration and contact information 
 

LOCAL FLEET 8 DUES PAYABLE NLT 31 JANUARY 2025  
 

• INCREASED TO $250 to support two regattas with dinner and trophies 
• DO NOT DROP OFF CHECK AT SDYC—MAIL CHECK TO ADDRESS BELOW 
• Checks payable to SDYC & J/105 Dues in memo field 

Attn: Chuck Driscoll  
Driscoll Boat Works 
2500 Shelter Island Drive 
San Diego, CA 92106 

International Masters Regatta/ Lipton 
Cup Discussion  

Dave Vieregg, 
2025 SDYC 
Race 

Notes:   
2-week regatta in 2025 with both Masters and 
Lipton Cup; no Masters in 2026, potential for 

https://j105.org/
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Committee 
Chair 

Womens Invitational Regatta 

Other walk-on topics: 
 

Open 
discussion 

 

Notes:  
• Clarified women’s weight rule of 3+ women, 

max 6.  Juniors not required to weigh. 
• Casey will coordinate with juniors for potential 

crew 
• Donica will coordinate with Jared to ensure all 

Fleet website is accessible to public 
 
 

Adjournment 
 

 Notes:  Date for 2026 Annual Meeting --TBD 
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Name Sail No. Boat Email Email
Brian Dougherty Legacy briancaln2540663@gmail.com
Larry Speidell Ondine Larry@frontierglobalpartners.com
David Gates [Wayne Zittel owner] Scaramouche wayne@sailing-jworld.com david@sailing-jworld.com
Dixon Green Stellar J green4347@aol.com
Bill Quealy J-Rabbit Slim wquealyjr@quealylaw.com bowdude1@gmail.com 
Steve and Lucy Howell Blink! whqinv@hotmail.com LucyHowell801@gmail.com
George Scheel 514 Sun Puffin gscheel@cox.net edchambers@mac.com
Chuck Driscoll 9 Juiced chuck@driscollinc.com
Scott McDaniel Off the Porch McDaniel@broadcom.com
John Bennett 401 Boss Lady jbennett50@cox.net ebennett968@gmail.com
Jim Dorsey 45 J-Aquatic jim@californiaaquatics.com
Richard Collins Lucky Duck richardcollins2048@gmail.com
Bennett Greenwald 113 Perseverance bgreenwald@greenwaldcompany.com davevieregg@gmail.com
Aric Myers Helm Yeah aric.j.myers@gmail.com
Kenny Loughlin & Karen Sholler Helm Yeah Kenny.oloughlin@gmail.com Karensholler@gmail.com
Mike Entwistle Vigor SDFinn70@gmail.com
Mike Hatch 88 J Almighty j120sailor@gmail.com
Hans Lauridsen Ohana hansloaruidsen@gmail.com mmjames5150@gmail.com
JR Young SDYC Race Chair youngRJR@gmail.com

J/105 SoCal Fleet 8 Contact Info
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2025 Fleet 8 SoCal Racing Calendar for POINTS 
No. Dates Regatta YC Notes 

1 18-Jan January ODW SDYC 
2025 Fleet 8 Local & National dues 
DUE January 31 

2 1-Feb February ODW SDYC Boat weigh-in before March 

3 15-16 Mar Wings Championship  SDYC 
2 days + Annual crew/skipper weigh-
in* Saturday morning 

4 5-Apr April ODW SDYC   
5 3-4 May Yachting Cup  SDYC   
6 24-May May ODW SDYC   
7 7-Jun June ODW SDYC   
8 19-Jul July ODW SDYC   
9 16-Aug August ODW SDYC South Bay 

10 27-28 Sep Jon Dekker Championship SDYC 2 days 
11 11-Oct October ODW SDYC   
12 15-Nov November ODW SDYC   

 One Design Series = 8 ODW races with 3 throw outs. No points for June or December ODWs. 

 High Point awards = 11 races total with 4 throw outs.  

 * Weigh-ins not required if 3+ women on board, max 6.  Junior sailors not required to weigh in. 
 


